
Understanding This Report

In order to help you understand this report, here are some abbreviations and definitions that may be contained in it.

AL: Action Level	The concentration of a contaminant which if exceeded, triggers treatment or
	other requirements which a water system must follow.
ALG: Action Level Goal	The Level of a contaminant below which there is no known or expected health
	risk.
Avg: Average	Average
MCL: Maximum	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are
Contaminant Level	set as close to MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
MCLG: Maximum	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or
Contaminant Level Goal	expected risk to health.
MRDL: Maximum Residual	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing
Disinfectant Level	evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial
	contaminants.
MRDLG: Maximum	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or
Residual Disinfectant Level	expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of
Goal	disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
N/A: Not Applicable	Not Applicable
PPM: Parts Per Million	Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
PPB: Parts Per Billion	Micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of
	water.
pCi/L: Picocuries Per Liter	A measure of radioactivity in drinking water.

Lead and Copper

Contaminant	Date	MCLG	AL	90 th Percentile	# of Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	.255	0	PPM	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	4.9	0	PPB	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectants and Disinfectant By-products

Contaminant	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2020	1.41	.68 – 1.41	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	PPM	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Total Trihalomethanes TTHM	2020	4	4.13 - 4.13		80	PPB	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminants

Contaminant	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	7/31/18	.0428	.0428 - .0428	2	2	PPM	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	7/31/18	.1	.11	4	4	PPM	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Sodium	7/31/18	39.2	39.2 – 39.2			PPM	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.

Radioactive Contaminants

Contaminant	Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2020	4.06	4.06 – 4.06	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Alpha Excluding radon and uranium	2020	5.38	5.38 – 5.38	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Consumer Confid	Consumer Confidence Rule							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
CCR Report	07/01/2020	09/02/2020	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.					
Actions Taken:	CCR was completed and delivered to customers by mail.							
Lead and Copper	Rule							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2020	01/14/2021	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.					
Actions Taken:	Results were mailed to the customers at the location where the water was tested.							